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PRESTON - CLITHEROE - BARNOLDSWICK - SKIPTON 280 
via Mellor Brook - Whalley - Chatburn - Gisburn - Earby                                                  
MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
 
Service Number 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
 ColH Coll             
PRESTON Bus Station 0650 0650 0735 0915 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815  
PRESTON Hesketh Arms 0700 0700 0745 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1627 1727 1825  
MELLOR BROOK Feildens Arms 0710 0710 0757 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1639 1739 1835  
LANGHO Petre Arms 0720 0720 0808 0945 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1650 1750 1845  
WHALLEY Bus Embayment 0728 0728 0815 0952 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 1552 1657 1757 1852  
CLITHEROE Interchange Arr 0740 0740 0828 1004 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1709 1809 1904  
CLITHEROE Interchange Dep 0743 0743 0828 1009 ----- 1209 ----- 1409 ----- 1609 ----- 1812 -----  
CHATBURN Post Office 0750 0750 ----- 1016 ----- 1216 ----- 1416 ----- 1616 ----- 1818 -----  
CHATBURN Opp Post Office ----- ----- 0836 ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----  
GISBURN Travellers Rest 0758 0758 ----- 1024 ----- 1224 ----- 1424 ----- 1624 ----- 1825 -----  
BARNOLDSWICK Station Road 0809 0809 ----- 1035 ----- 1235 ----- 1435 ----- 1635 ----- 1835 -----  
EARBY Bus Station 0820 0820 ----- 1045 ----- 1245 ----- 1445 ----- 1645 ----- 1845 -----  
THORNTON IN CRAVEN Post Office 0824 0824 ----- 1049 ----- 1249 ----- 1449 ----- 1649 ----- ----- -----  
SKIPTON Craven College ----- 0834 ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----  
SKIPTON Railway Station 0836 ----- ----- 1101 ----- 1301 ----- 1501 ----- 1701 ----- ----- -----  
SKIPTON Bus Station 0839 0839 ----- 1104 ----- 1304 ----- 1504 ----- 1704 ----- ----- -----  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
ColH -  College Holidays                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
Coll  -  Collegedays Only 
 
 

SKIPTON - BARNOLDSWICK - CLITHEROE - PRESTON 280 
via Earby - Gisburn - Chatburn - Whalley - Mellor Brook                                                  
MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
 
Service Number 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
SKIPTON Bus Station ----- ----- ----- 0910 ----- 1110 ----- 1310 ----- 1510 ----- 1720 -----  
SKIPTON Railway Station ----- ----- ----- 0912 ----- 1112 ----- 1312 ----- 1512 ----- 1722 -----  
THORNTON IN CRAVEN Post Office ----- ----- ----- 0922 ----- 1122 ----- 1322 ----- 1522 ----- 1732 -----  
EARBY Bus Station 0605 0655 ----- 0927 ----- 1127 ----- 1327 ----- 1527 ----- 1737 1847  
BARNOLDSWICK Fernlea Ave 0615 0705 ----- 0938 ----- 1138 ----- 1338 ----- 1538 ----- 1748 1858  
GISBURN Travellers Rest 0624 0714 ----- 0948 ----- 1148 ----- 1348 ----- 1548 ----- 1758 1908  
CHATBURN Opp Post Office 0632 0722 0837 0956 ----- 1156 ----- 1356 ----- 1556 ----- 1806 1916  
CLITHEROE Interchange Arr 0639 0729 0846 1005 ----- 1205 ----- 1405 ----- 1605 ----- 1815 1923  
CLITHEROE Interchange Dep 0642 0734 0850 1010 1110 1210 1310 1410 1510 1610 1715 1820 1925  
WHALLEY Bus Station 0654 0747 0905 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1625 1730 1832 1937  
LANGHO Petre Arms 0700 0753 0911 1031 1131 1231 1331 1431 1531 1631 1736 1838 1943  
MELLOR BROOK Feildens Arms 0710 0803 0922 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 1642 1746 1848 1953  
PRESTON Hesketh Arms 0720 0817 0934 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1554 1654 1756 1858 2003  
PRESTON Bus Station 0730 0830 0946 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606 1706 1808 1908 2013  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
 
 
No Service - Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day. 
No Service - Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Holiday, Summer Holiday or any replacement holiday for these. 
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PRESTON - CLITHEROE - BARNOLDSWICK - SKIPTON 280 
via Mellor Brook - Whalley - Chatburn - Gisburn - Earby                                                  
SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
PRESTON Bus Station 0655 0755 0910 1015 1115 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1715 1815  
PRESTON Hesketh Arms 0705 0805 0920 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1625 1725 1825  
MELLOR BROOK Feildens Arms 0715 0815 0930 1035 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1635 1735 1835  
LANGHO Petre Arms 0725 0825 0940 1045 1145 1245 1345 1445 1545 1645 1745 1845  
WHALLEY Bus Embayment 0732 0832 0947 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 1552 1652 1752 1852  
CLITHEROE Interchange Arr 0744 0844 0959 1104 1204 1304 1404 1504 1604 1704 1804 1904  
CLITHEROE Interchange Dep 0749 0847 1004 ----- 1209 ----- 1409 ----- 1609 ----- 1809 -----  
CHATBURN Post Office 0756 ----- 1011 ----- 1216 ----- 1416 ----- 1616 ----- 1816 -----  
CHATBURN Opp Post Office ----- 0854 ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- ----- -----  
GISBURN Travellers Rest 0804 ----- 1019 ----- 1224 ----- 1424 ----- 1624 ----- 1824 -----  
BARNOLDSWICK Station Road 0815 ----- 1030 ----- 1235 ----- 1435 ----- 1635 ----- 1835 -----  
EARBY Bus Station 0825 ----- 1040 ----- 1245 ----- 1445 ----- 1645 ----- 1845 -----  
THORNTON IN CRAVEN Post Office 0829 ----- 1044 ----- 1249 ----- 1449 ----- 1649 ----- ----- -----  
SKIPTON Railway Station 0841 ----- 1056 ----- 1301 ----- 1501 ----- 1701 ----- ----- -----  
SKIPTON Bus Station 0844 ----- 1059 ----- 1304 ----- 1504 ----- 1704 ----- ----- -----  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 
 
 
 

SKIPTON - BARNOLDSWICK - CLITHEROE - PRESTON 280 
via Earby - Gisburn - Chatburn - Whalley - Mellor Brook                                                  
SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280   
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
SKIPTON Bus Station ----- ----- 0910 ----- 1110 ----- 1310 ----- 1510 ----- 1715 -----  
SKIPTON Railway Station ----- ----- 0912 ----- 1112 ----- 1312 ----- 1512 ----- 1717 -----  
THORNTON IN CRAVEN Post Office ----- ----- 0922 ----- 1122 ----- 1322 ----- 1522 ----- 1727 -----  
EARBY Bus Station ----- ----- 0927 ----- 1127 ----- 1327 ----- 1527 ----- 1732 1847  
BARNOLDSWICK Fernlea Ave ----- ----- 0938 ----- 1138 ----- 1338 ----- 1538 ----- 1743 1858  
GISBURN Travellers Rest ----- ----- 0948 ----- 1148 ----- 1348 ----- 1548 ----- 1753 1908  
CHATBURN Opp Post Office ----- 0856 0956 ----- 1156 ----- 1356 ----- 1556 ----- 1801 1916  
CLITHEROE Interchange Arr ----- 0905 1005 ----- 1205 ----- 1405 ----- 1605 ----- 1810 1923  
CLITHEROE Interchange Dep 0755 0910 1010 1110 1210 1310 1410 1510 1610 1710 1815 1925  
WHALLEY Bus Station 0810 0925 1025 1125 1225 1325 1425 1525 1625 1725 1827 1937  
LANGHO Petre Arms 0816 0931 1031 1131 1231 1331 1431 1531 1631 1731 1833 1943  
MELLOR BROOK Feildens Arms 0827 0942 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 1542 1642 1742 1843 1953  
PRESTON Hesketh Arms 0839 0954 1054 1154 1254 1354 1454 1554 1654 1753 1853 2003  
PRESTON Bus Station 0851 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1506 1606 1706 1803 1903 2013  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
 
 
No Service - Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day. 
No Service - Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Holiday, Summer Holiday or any replacement holiday for these. 
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ROUTE DESCRIPTION.  

 

SERVICE 280 (PRESTON – CLITHEROE SECTION) 

From PRESTON Bus Station via Lord Street, Lancaster Road, Church Street, Stanley Street, New Hall Lane, 

Brockholes Brow, Preston New Road, A59 to MELLOR BROOK Myerscough Smithy Lane, turn on Roundabout 

outside Fieldens Arms, Myerscough Smithy Lane, A59 through CLAYTON-LE-DALE and COPSTER GREEN to 

LANGHO Whalley New Road, BILLINGTON, Whalley New Road, WHALLEY, King Street, Clitheroe Road, 

BARROW, Whalley Road, A671, Whalley Road, CLITHEROE, Moor  Lane, Castle Gate, Parson Lane, Station Road 

and Railway View Road to CLITHEROE Interchange. 

 

Returning from CLITHEROE Interchange via Railway View Road, Waddington Road, Well Terrace, Waterloo Road, 

Duck Street, Lowergate, Whalley Road, A671 then outward route reversed to WHALLEY, King Street then 

Woodlands Drive and WHALLEY Bus Station to King Street then outward route reversed to PRESTON Stanley Street 

then via Ringway, Percy Street and Lords Walk to PRESTON Bus Station. 

 

SERVICE 280 (CLITHEROE – SKIPTON SECTION) 

From CLITHEROE Interchange via Railway View Road, Waddington Road, Well Terrace, A671, Chatburn Road, 

Clitheroe Road, CHATBURN, Crow Trees Brow, Bridge Road, Sawley Road, A59 through GISBURN to HORTON 

Skipton Road then B6251  Bracewell Lane, BARNOLDSWICK Gisburn Road, Skipton Road, Station Road, Fernlea 

Avenue, Essex Street, Kelbrook Road, SALTERFORTH, Kelbrook Road, KELBROOK, Barnoldswick Road, Colne 

Road, A56, EARBY, Victoria Road, EARBY Bus Station, Victoria Road, Albion Road, Skipton Road, A56, 

THORNTON-IN-CRAVEN, A56, A59 through BROUGHTON to A6069, SKIPTON, Broughton Road, Belmont Street, 

Swadford Street and Keighley Road to SKIPTON Bus Station. 

 

Returning from SKIPTON Bus Station via outward route reversed to BARNOLDSWICK Fernlea Avenue then via 

Skipton Road, Gisburn Road then outward route reversed to CLITHEROE Chatburn Road, Waterloo Road, Duck 

Street, Lowergate, King Lane, King Street and Railway View Road to CLITHEROE Interchange. 

 

VARIATIONS TO ROUTE.  

 

Journeys serving SKIPTON CRAVEN COLLEGE 

On journeys serving SKIPTON Craven College, the route between A59 and SKIPTON Bus Station is via Gargrave 

Road, Park Avenue, Water Street, High Street, Swadford Street and Keighley Road to SKIPTON Bus Station.  Vice-

versa in the return direction. 

 

Journey terminating in CHATBURN 

On the journey terminating at CHATBURN, the route between CLITHEROE Chatburn Road and CHATBURN is via 

Pimlico Link Road, A59 and Sawley Road to CHATBURN Village. 

 

 


